City of Pleasanton, Operations Services Department

Notice of Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (California Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.) and CEQA Guidelines (Title 14, California Code of Regulations, Sections 15000 et seq.), an Initial Study of the **City of Pleasanton PFAS Treatment and Wells Rehabilitation Project** was prepared to evaluate environmental impacts. Based on the Initial Study (IS), it has been determined that a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) is the appropriate level of review. This is a Notice of Intent to adopt an MND for this project in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15072.

Project Title: City of Pleasanton PFAS Treatment and Wells Rehabilitation Project

Project Description: The City of Pleasanton (City) proposes to design and construct the PFAS (per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances) Treatment and Wells Rehabilitation Project (Project). The Project would implement a centralized treatment system for disinfection, fluoridation and PFAS treatment of the City's groundwater and would rehabilitate and/or replace well facilities to extend their useful life. The goal of the Project is to extend the useful life of the City's groundwater well facilities as safe, reliable, and locally controlled sources of water.

Project Location: The Project is located in Alameda County in the City of Pleasanton in the vicinity of the intersection of Santa Rita Road and Black Avenue on the west, and at the City's Operations Services Center to the east.

Public Review: The Draft IS/MND will be available for a 30-day public review starting **June 28, 2022**. A printed copy of the Draft IS/MND will be available at the following locations:

Pleasanton Public Library Reference Desk 400 Old Bernal Avenue Pleasanton, CA 94566 (925) 931-3400 Mon.-Thurs., 10 a.m.-9 p.m. Fri.-Sat., 10 a.m.-5 p.m. Sun., 1 p.m.-5 p.m.

City of Pleasanton, Permit Center 200 Old Bernal Road Pleasanton, CA 94566 (925) 931-5630 Mon.-Fri., 8 a.m.-5 p.m. City of Pleasanton, Operations Services Center 3333 Busch Road Pleasanton, CA 94566 (925) 931-5500 Mon.-Fri., 7 a.m.-3:30 p.m.

The Draft MND can also be accessed online at: https://cityofpleasantonca.gov/pfasproject

The public comment period on the Draft IS/MND closes at 5 p.m. on July 27, 2022. Comments on the Draft IS/MND may be submitted via mail or electronically, by **5 p.m.** on **July 27, 2022**.

Contact:

City of Pleasanton, Operations Services Department Attention: Todd Yamello P.O. Box 520 Pleasanton, CA 94566

For further information please contact **Todd Yamello** at **(925)-931-5519**, or by email at **tyamello@cityofpleasantonca.gov.**